CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30,
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data) 2021  2020

Sales $ 866,118 $ 924,301
Cost of sales  (612,626)  (639,092)
Gross profit  253,492  285,209

Selling, general and administrative expense  (200,862)  (200,729)
Net earnings from affiliates  4,732  2,842

Operating income  57,362  87,322
Interest expense  (14,746)  (13,509)
Loss on extinguishment of debt  (563)  (1,201)
Interest income  827  673
Other income (expense), net  (1,504)  4,673

Earnings before income taxes  41,376  77,958
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes  10,433  (19,196)
Net earnings, including noncontrolling interests  51,809  58,762

Less: Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests  (2,024)  (2,647)

Net earnings attributable to Flowserve Corporation $ 49,785 $ 56,115

Net earnings per share attributable to Flowserve Corporation common shareholders:
Basic $ 0.38 $ 0.43
Diluted  0.38  0.43

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2021

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data) As Reported (a) Realignment (1) Other Items As Adjusted

Sales $ 866,118 $ - $ - $ 866,118
Gross profit  253,492  (2,582)  -  256,074

Gross margin  29.3%  -  -  29.6%

Selling, general and administrative expense  (200,862)  (368)  -  (200,494)
Gain on sale of business  -  -  -  -
Net earnings from affiliates  4,732  -  -  4,732

Operating income  57,362  (2,950)  -  60,312

Operating income as a percentage of sales  6.6%  -  -  7.0%

Interest and other expense, net  (15,986)  -  (2,520) (3)  (13,466)

Earnings before income taxes  41,376  (2,950)  (2,520)  46,846
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes  10,433  624 (2)  16,935 (4)  (7,126)

Tax Rate  -25.2%  21.2%  672.0%  15.2%

Net earnings attributable to Flowserve Corporation $ 49,785 $ (2,326) $ 14,415 $ 37,696

Net earnings per share attributable to Flowserve Corporation
common shareholders:

Basic $ 0.38 $ (0.02) $ 0.11 $ 0.29
Diluted  0.38  (0.02)  0.11  0.29

Basic number of shares used for calculation  130,242  130,242  130,242  130,242